Public Document Pack

CYNGOR SIR
~ - YNYS MON

SWP%® ISLE OF ANGLESEY
&8> COUNTY COUNCL

GWYS A RHAGLEN SUMMONS AND AGENDA

ar gyfer for a

CYFARFOD ARBENNIG RHITHIOL VIRTUAL EXTRAORDINARY
O GYNGORSIR MEETING OF THE
YNYS MON ISLE OF ANGLESEY
COUNTY COUNCIL

ar on
DYDD LLUN, MONDAY,
25 EBRILL, 2022 25 APRIL 2022

eam 11.000°’r gloch ybe eat 11.00ame



Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with
the Authority’s published policy.

AGENDA

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive any declaration of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of any
item of business.

2. TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROMTHE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER
OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

3. PRE-ELECTION PROTOCOL FOR EMPLOYEES AND ELECTED MEMBERS -
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ELECTIONS-5 MAY, 2022

To receive a presentation by the Monitoring Officer in respect of the Pre-election
Protocol for Employees and Elected Members — Local Government Elections — 5
May, 2022.

4, CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION

To submit a report by the Interim Director of Function (Council
Business)/Monitoring Officer, as presented to the Executive on 25 April 2022.

5. APPOINTMENT OF LAY MEMBERS TO THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT
COMMITTEE

To submit a report by the Head of Audit and Risk, as presented to the Governance
and Audit Committee on 19 April 2022.




Agenda Item 3.

Pre-Election Protocol for Employees and Elected Members

Local Government Elections - Thursday 5 May 2022

Introduction

This guidance is intended to inform both employees and elected members of the
Council during the period before the Local Elections in May of this year known as the
“Pre-Election Period”.

Elections to the County Council and Town & Community Councils will be held on
Thursday 5 May 2022. Formal notice of the elections will be published o
[...]
 Practice on Local Authority Publicity in Wales published
in January 2022: https://senedd.wales/media/unjmzznf/sub-1d14871-e.pdf

358198 5
Page 5


https://senedd.wales/media/unjmzznf/sub-ld14871-e.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4.

Isle of Anglesey County Council

Report to: The Executive
Full Council
Date: 25 April, 2022
Subject: Changes to the Constitution

Portfolio Holder(s): Dafydd Rhys Thomas

Head of Service / Rhys Hughes

Director:

Report Author: Angela Harwood

Tel:

E-mail: AngelaHarwood@ynysmon.gov.uk
Local Members: Affects whole Council

A —Recommendation/s and reason/s

1. That the Executive recommend to the Council the adoption of the
changes to the Constitution outlined in this report and that the Council
agree to make the changes recommended.

2. That the Council agree to make the recommended changes and delegate
to the Monitoring Officer the power to make the changes to the
Constitution as recommended together with any ancillary or
consequential changes arising.

Background.

The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (‘the Act’) introduced
changes to the terms of reference for some committees mainly the Governance
and Audit and Standards Committees.

The Constitution has been amended to reflect these changes and the main
ones relating to the Standards and Governance and Audit committees are at
Appendices 1 and 2 of this report (showing tracked changes and clean,
amended copies).

In addition, the recent boundary review will result in an increase in the number
of councillors on the Council from 30 to 35 after the elections. This has the
effect that the size of some committees will need to be increased. It is proposed
that, where there is a choice, seats on committees are increased in proportion
to the increase in the total number of elected members, rounded-up where
necessary.

The Council is also entitled to an additional senior salary but its allocation can
be a matter for the new Council to consider.

These changes are outlined in the table below.

00693157

Page 7



COMMITTEE

PREVIOUS PROVISION

NEW PROVISION

Full Council

30 Members

35 Members

The Executive

Up to 9 Members

Remain the same

Scrutiny Committees

10 Members

12 Members

Governance and Audit | 8 Members 1 lay member 8 Members and 4
Committee lay Members
Standards Committee* 2 County Council Members, 5 | Remain the same
Independent members 2
community council members
Planning and Orders | 11 Members 13 Members
Committee
Appeals Committee 10 Members 12 Members
School Appeals* 3 or 5 lay members Remain the same
Social Services Appeals | 3 Members Independent Chair | Remain the same
Committee*
Appointments Committee 10 Members 12 Members
Licensing Committee 11 Members 13 Members

Joint Planning Policy | 14 Members, 7 from each | Remain the same
Committee* Authority

Democratic Services | Quarter of Council Members 9 Members
Committee

Investigation Committee* 3 Members Remain the same
Disciplinary Committee* 3 Members Remain the same

00693157

Page 8




* No changes proposed as committee is either statutory, fulfils specific, limited function
or is established by agreement with others

B — What other options did you consider and why did you reject

them and/or opt for this option?

Do nothing. However, this could mean that the council is acting unlawfully if the
terms of reference for some Committees are not changed to reflect the new
legislation.

C — Why is this a decision for the Executive?

Changes to the Constitution are reserved to full Council. The Executive is being
requested to recommend these changes to the Council.

Ch — Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full
Council?

Yes changes to the Constitution are reserved to the full Council.

D — Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council?

Yes. Changes to the Constitution are undertaken by the Monitoring Officer after
approval by the full Council.

Dd — Assessing the potential impact (if relevant):

1 | How d
[...]
orate governance. It provides an independent and high-level focus on the audit,
assurance and reporting arrangements that underpin good governance and financial
standards.

3.4.8.1.2. The purpose of the Governance and Audit committee is to provide to members
of full Council (‘those charged with governance’) independent assurance of the
adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal control environment;pane}
perfermanee; and the integrity of the financial reporting and governance processes. It
oversees internal and external audit and other regulators, helping to ensure effective
assurance arrangements are in place. It also reviews and assesses the authority’s ability
to handle complaints effectively and makes reports and recommendations in relation to
the authority’s ability to handle complaints effectively.

3.4.8.1.3. There is clear separation between the role of the Governance and Audit
committee and that of scrutiny committees. The Governance and Audit committee role
seeks assurance that internal control systems of the council are working and risks
effectively managed, rather than the actual scrutiny of activities.

3.4.8.1.4 33}t also receives and comments upon the council annual assessment report
and the report of the performance assessment panel.

3.4.8.2 Composition and arrangements

3.4.8.2.1 The Governance and Audit Committee is a non-executive body established
under the requirements of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 and is a fully
constituted committee of the Council operating at a strategic level. The committee will
conduct its business non-politically and must abide by the rules concerning political
balance, in accordance with the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.

3.4.8.2.2 The committee will consist of one third of lay members; four lay members -
eight-_and eight elected members and-enelay-member. Elected members will be
politically balanced and will not be members of the executive, but the Finance Portfolio
Holder is required, as far as possible, to attend all meetings of the Committee. The Chair
will be a lay member and the _Chair will not be a member of the executive or
an assistant to it's executive. recommend-the-appointment-of-the-tay-memberto-the
Goverhraneeand-Audit Committee—Th The lay members will serve for a fixed term to
coincide with the length of the Council, i.e. five years, and will serve a maximum of two
terms. All members, including the lay members, are subject to the Council’'s Code of
Conduct and will declare any interests. The lay members will have equal status to that of
the elected members in terms of access to staff and information, for the purposes of the
Governance and Audit committee.

3.4.8.2.3 The chair of the Governance and Audit committee will be acan-bea
couneillor-or a lay member..-but-must-notbe-a-member-of-a-group-thatformspart-of-the

Page 12



case-the-chairmust-netbe-a-memberofthe-executive): The committee members will

decide upon the Cehair and -Cechair of the committee. All committee members,
including the lay members, shall have a vote.

3.4.8.2.4 Any officer or member called to attend a Governance and Audit committee
meeting must do so. They must answer any questions asked of them except ones that
they could refuse to answer if they were in court. The committee can invite other persons
to attend before it, but anyone else so invited to attend is under no compulsion to do so.

3.4.8.2.5 The committee will meet at least four times a year and must meet if the full
council so decides, or if at least a third of the committee’s members requisition in writing
to the Chair that a meeting be held. The council will publish the committee dates
annually but additional meetings can be arranged at the discretion of the Chair if the
required number of days’ notice is provided and that the agenda is published prior to the
meeting, in accordance with regulations.

3.4.8.2.6 The Director of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer, as the officer
with respons
[...]
e and Audit Committee. The committee must review
the draft response and may make recommendations for changes to the statement made
in response to what action, if any, the council intends to take in response to the
recommendations made by the Auditor General.

3.4.8.175.723 Any recommendation made by the committee, but not adopted by council

before publication, must be included in the response with reasons why the council has
not made the changes recommended by the Governance and Audit Committee.

Page 19



Page 20



Appendix 1

3.4.8 Governance & Audit Committee — Terms of Reference
3.4.8.1 Statement of purpose

3.4.8.1.1. The Governance and Audit Committee is a key component of the Council’s
corporate governance. It provides an independent and high-level focus on the audit,
assurance and reporting arrangements that underpin good governance and financial
standards.

3.4.8.1.2. The purpose of the Governance and Audit committee is to provide to members
of full Council (‘those charged with governance’) independent assurance of the
adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal control environment and the
integrity of the financial reporting and governance processes. It oversees internal and
external audit and other regulators, helping to ensure effective assurance arrangements
are in place. It also reviews and assesses the authority’s ability to handle complaints
effectively and makes reports and recommendations in relation to the authority’s ability
to handle complaints effectively.

3.4.8.1.3. There is clear separation between the role of the Governance and Audit
committee and that of scrutiny committees. The Governance and Audit committee role
seeks assurance that internal control systems of the council are working and risks
effectively managed, rather than the actual scrutiny of activities.

3.4.8.1.4 t also receives and comments upon the council annual assessment report and
the report of the performance assessment panel.

3.4.8.2 Composition and arrangements

3.4.8.2.1 The Governance and Audit Committee is a non-executive body established
under the requirements of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 and is a fully
constituted committee of the Council operating at a strategic level. The committee will
conduct its business non-politically and must abide by the rules concerning political
balance, in accordance with the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.

3.4.8.2.2 The committee will consist of one third of lay members; four lay members - and
eight elected members . Elected members will be politically balanced and will not be
members of the executive, but the Finance Portfolio Holder is required, as far as
possible, to attend all meetings of the Committee. The Chair will be a lay member and
the Deputy Chair will not be a member of the executive or an assistant to its executive.
The lay members will serve for a fixed term to coincide with the length of the Councll, i.e.
five years, and will serve a maximum of two terms. All members, including the lay
members, are subject to the Council’s Code of Conduct and will declare any interests.
The lay members will have equal status to that of the elected members in terms of
access to staff and information, for the purposes of the Governance and Audit
committee.

3.4.8.2.3 The chair of the Governance and Audit committee must be a lay member. The

committee members will decide upon the Chair and deputy -chair of the committee. All
committee members, including the lay members, shall have a vote.

Page 21



3.4.8.2.4 Any officer or member called to attend a Governance and Audit committee
meeting must do so. They must answer any questions asked of them except ones that
they could refuse to answer if they were in court. The committee can invite other persons
to attend before it, but anyone else so invited to attend is under no compulsion to do so.

3.4.8.2.5 The committee will meet at least four times a year and must meet if the full
council so decides, or if at least a t
[...]
ommittee following its consideration of such
reports and recommendations.

2.9.3.9.4 The annual report of the standards committee may include
recommendations to the authority about any matter in respect of which the
committee has functions.

2.9.3.9.5 The council must consider each annual report made by it standards
committee before the end of 3 months beginning with the day on which the
council receives the report.

Page 35



Page 36



Agenda Item 5.

Isle of Anglesey County Council

Report to: County Council

Date: 25 April 2022

Subject: Appointment of Lay Members to the Governance and
Audit Committee

Portfolio Holder(s): Not applicable

Head of Service / Marc Jones

Director: Director of Function (Resources) and Section 151
Officer

MarcJones@ynysmon.gov.uk

Report Author: Marion Pryor
Head of Audit and Risk
MarionPryor@ynysmon.gov.uk

Local Members: Not applicable

A — Recommendation/s and reason/s

Purpose of the report

In accordance with the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021, the
Governance and Audit Committee requires a third of its members to be lay
members. This report asks Isle of Anglesey County Council to approve the
selection and appointment of three additional lay members to the Governance and
Audit Committee and to support the continuation of the current lay member for one
further five-year term.

In accordance with the Constitution, Council is asked to approve the appointment
of the new lay members for the new term and the re-appointment of the existing
lay member.

Recommendation
1. To approve the selection and appointment of the three candidates
as lay members to the Governance and Audit Committee
2. To agree the continuance of the current lay member for a second
five-year term

Background

The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 introduces reforms of the
performance and governance regime, including changes to the committee
membership composition and proceedings (sections 116-118). The Act requires
that:

. one-third of the Committee members are lay persons and two-thirds are
members of the Council
. a member of the Committee is to be appointed by the Committee as its

Chair (and must be a lay person); and

V1.3: April 2021

Page 35


mailto:MarcJones@ynysmon.gov.uk
mailto:MarionPryor@ynysmon.gov.uk

A — Recommendation/s and reason/s

. a member of the Committee is to be appointed by the Committee as its
Deputy Chair (and must not be a member of the local authority’s
executive or an assistant to its executive).

A ‘lay person’ is defined by section 117 of the Act as a person who is:
. not a member or an officer of any local authority
. has not at any time in the period of 12 months ending with the date of
that person’s appointment been a member or an officer of any local
authority; and
. not the spouse or civil partner of a member or an officer of any local
authority.

For the Isle of Anglesey County Council, this means there will be a requirement for
four lay members. Mr Dilwyn Evans, current lay member, has indicated he is
willing to serve a second term five-year term, which is provided for in the
Governance and Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference (and Constitution). Three
additional lay members are required to comply with the Local Government and
Elections (Wales) Act 2021.

The Council participated with the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) to
develop an application form and advert for the recruitment of lay members, as well
as a national programme of promotion. We worked with our in-house IT Team to
develop an on-line application form specifically for the Isle of Anglesey County
Council.

The Council received 13 application forms. Compared to the rest of Wales, this
was a very good response. A panel consisting of the Chair and Vice-Chair of the
Governance and Audit Committee, and the Director of Function (Resources) and
Section 151 Officer, conducted a shortlisting exercise on 19 January 2022. The
panel identified four candidates for interview.

A panel consisting of the Chair of the Governance and Audit Committee, the
Director of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer and the now Chief
Executive interviewed the four candidates in February 2022. The interview panel
selected the following three candidates to be considered for appointment:

. Michael Wilson, of Llangefni, Anglesey
. Sharon Warnes, of Pwllheli, Gwynedd
. William Parry, of Rhosneigr, Anglesey

All candidates have accepted their invitation to be considered for appointment and
two satisfactory references have been received for each.

B — What other options did you consider and why did you reject them
and/or opt for this option?

Do nothing. However, this would mean that the Council would not comply with the
Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021.

2
V1.3: April 2021

Page 36



C — Why is this a decision for the Executive?

Ch — Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full
Council?

The provisions of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 are
reflected in the Council’s Constitution, and the Governance and Audit Committee’s
Terms of Reference.

D — Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council?

Yes

Dd — Assessing the potential impact (if relevant):

1

How does this decision impact on
our long term needs as an Island?

Ensures that the Council is acting
lawfully.

2

Is this a decision which it is
envisaged will prevent future costs /
dependencies on the Authority? If
so, how?

n/a

Have we been working
collaboratively with other
organisations to come to this
decision? If so, please advise
whom.

Welsh Local Government Association
(WLGA)

Have Anglesey citizens played a
part in drafting this way forward,
including those directly affected by
the decision? Please explain how.

No

Note any potential impact that this
decision would have on the groups
protected under the Equality Act
2010.

The Council participated in a national
recruitment campaign led by the Welsh
Local Government Association (WLGA)
to ensure that hard to reach and under-
represented groups had equal
opportunity to apply for the position.
The WLGA posted the advert on its
website, which directed potential
applicants to the Council’s dedicated
web page. The WLGA widely advertised
the vacancies, including in Guardian
Jobs, and circulated among
professional networks, i.e. pan-Wales
Equality Officer Network, non-executive
director network, WBFG Commissioner

V1.3: April 2021

Page 37




Dd — Assessing the potential impact (if relevant):

Leadership alumni and former
participants to the WEN Wales/EYST
mentorship programme, as well as
promoting on Wales Online. Locally, the
Council advertised across other media
outlets that younger people were likely
to access, such as Facebook and
LinkedIn, in accordance with the
Council’s duty to attract under-
represented groups.

6 | If this is a strategic decision, note
any potential impact that the
decision would have on those
experiencing socio-economic
disadvantage.

No impact

7 | Note any potential impact that this
decision would have on
opportunities for people to use the
Welsh language and on treating the
Welsh language no less favourably
than the English language.

No impact

E — Who did you consult?

What did they say?

1 | Chief Executive / Senior Leadership
Team (SLT) (mandatory)

The Chief Executive was a member of
the interview panel.

2 | Finance / Section 151
(mandatory)

The Director of Function (Resources) /
Section 151 Officer was a member of
the shortlisting and interview panels.

3 | Legal / Monitoring Officer

No comment

(mandatory)

4 | Human Resources (HR) Not applicable

5 | Property Not applicable

6 | Information Communication Assisted with dedicated web page and
Technology (ICT) the online application form

Procurement

Not applicable

Not applicable

7
8 | Scrutiny
9 | Local Members

Not applicable

F - Appendices:

information):

Ff - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further

Constitution

Local Government and (Elections) Wales Act 2021

V1.3: April 2021

Page 38




	Agenda
	3. Pre-Election Protocol for Employees and Elected Members - Local Government Elections- 5 May, 2022
	Consultation

	4. Changes to the Constitution
	693667 - Executive Report 25.04.22
	693668 - Appendix 1 - Audit Committee ToRs - track changes MAP v2 (002)
	696858 - clean copy - Appendix 1 - Audit Committee ToRs
	693666 - Appendix 2 - Standards Committee - tracked changes
	696865 - clean copy - Appendix 2 - Standards Committee

	5. Appointment of Lay Members to the Governance and Audit Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

 1 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the Virtual Extraordinary meeting held on 25 April 2022 
 

 
PRESENT:   

 
Councillor Glyn Haynes (Chair) 

Councillor Dafydd Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Dew, John Griffith, K P Hughes, T Ll Hughes MBE, 

Vaughan Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, Carwyn Jones, 
Eric Wyn Jones, G O Jones, R.Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, 

R G Parry OBE FRAgS, Pritchard, Dylan Rees, Alun Roberts, 
J A Roberts, Margaret Murley Roberts, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, 
Ieuan Williams and Robin Williams 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 

Deputy Chief Executive, 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 
Director of Social Services, 

Interim Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer,  
Head of Adult’s Services, 

Head of Housing Services, 
Legal Services Manager, 
Communications Officer (GJ), 

Committee Officer (MEH).  
 

ALSO PRESENT:  None 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors A M Jones, Richard Owain Jones, Bryan Owen and 

Nicola Roberts 
  

  
 

 
1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 

None received. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER 

OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

 

No announcements received. 
 

3. PRE-ELECTION PROTOCOL FOR EMPLOYEES AND ELECTED MEMBERS - 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ELECTIONS- 5 MAY, 2022  

 

The Pre-Election Protocol for Employees and Elected Members for the Local 
Government Elections – 5 May, 2022 was presented for information to the Council. 
 

4. CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION  



 

 2 

 
The report of the Interim Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring as 

submitted to the Executive on 25 April, 2022 was presented for the Council’s 
acceptance.   

 
The Portfolio Holder – Corporate said that the Local Government and Elections 
(Wales) Act 2021 introduced changes to the terms of reference for some 

Committees mainly the Governance and Audit and Standards Committees. 
 

The Legal Services Manager reported that the changes to the Constitution falls into 
2 categories which firstly requires amendments to reflect the Standards and 
Governance and Audit Committee as was seen at Appendix 1 and 2 of the report 

and secondly as the recent boundary review has resulted in an increase in the 
number of Elected Members on the Council from 30 to 35 after the local 

government elections in May.  This has the effect that the number of Members on 
some committees will need to be changed.  He further noted that the Governance 
and Audit Committee will consist of one third of lay members (8 Elected Members 

and 4 Lay Members. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Council endorses the recommendations of the 
Executive as follows:- 
 

 The adoption of the changes to the Constitution as outlined in the report;  

 To agree to the recommended changes and delegate to the Monitoring 

Officer the power to make the changes to the Constitution as 
recommended together with any ancillary or consequential changes 

arising. 

 
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF LAY MEMBERS TO THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 
COMMITTEE  

 
The report of the Head of Audit and Risk as submitted to the Governance and Audit 
Committee on 19 April, 2022 was presented for the Council’s acceptance.   

 
The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer reported that 13 

applications were received and four candidates were identified for interview.  Mr 
Dilwyn Evans, current lay member, has indicated that he is willing to serve a 
second term five-year term.  A Panel consisting of the Chair of the Governance and 

Audit Committee, the Chief Executive and Director of Function (Resources)/Section 
151 Officer interviewed the four candidates in February 2022 and the Panel 
selected to serve on the Governance and Audit Committee as from May 2022 :- 

 
Mr Michael Wilson 

Mrs Sharon Warnes 
Mr William Parry  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Council endorses the recommendations of the 
Governance and Audit Committee :- 

 



 

 3 

 The appointment of the three candidates as lay members to the 
Governance and Audit Committee; 

 To agree to continuance of the current lay member for a second five-year 
term.  

 
 

 
 The meeting concluded at 11.25 am 

 

 COUNCILLOR GLYN HAYNES 
 CHAIR 


